

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES,
ADAM CRUM, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the Department,
OFFICE OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES,
and KIM GUAY, in her official capacity
as Director of OCS,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
v.

Z.C., through his next friend, LORENZ
KAUFMAN, on behalf of himself and
those similarly situated,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Supreme Court Nos. S-18249/S-18259

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-14-07961 CI

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ANCHORAGE, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM F.
MORSE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

/s/ Goriune Dudukgian
Goriune Dudukgian (AK Bar No. 0506051)
James J. Davis, Jr. (AK Bar No. 9412140)
NORTHERN JUSTICE PROJECT, LLC
406 G Street, Suite 207
Anchorage, AK 99501
Tel: (907) 308-3395
Fax: (866) 813-8645

Filed in the Alaska Supreme Court
this 23rd day of August, 2022.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk

By: Joyce Marsh
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. OCS’s Practice of Diverting Foster Children’s Social Security Benefits – Without Any Notice to Anyone.	2
B. Relevant Procedural History	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. OCS <i>Never</i> Raised and Thus Waived Its Field Preemption Argument.	14
II. OCS Did Not Timely Raise Its Conflict Preemption Argument and Thus Waived It Too.	15
III. OCS’s Field Preemption Argument Is Legally Wrong.....	17
IV. OCS’s Conflict Preemption Argument is Also Wrong.....	22
V. OCS’s Due Process Argument Makes Little Sense and Borders on the Frivolous.	28
A. Foster Children Have a Protected Property Interest in Money That Belongs to Them.	29
B. OCS’s Reliance On <i>Keffler II</i> is Wholly Misplaced.	34
C. The Lack of Notice <i>Guarantees</i> the Deprivation of Foster Children’s Property.	35
D. The Diversion of Foster Children’s Social Security Benefits Is the Result of State, Not Federal, Action.	38

E.	OCS No Longer Disputes That the Basic Notice Required by the Trial Court Is Not Burdensome.....	41
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Div. of Pub. Assistance,</i> 203 P.3d 1155 (Alaska 2009)	passim
<i>Baker v. State,</i> 191 P.3d 1005 (Alaska 2008).....	38
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth,</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	29
<i>Belluomini v. Fred Meyer of Alaska, Inc.,</i> 993 P.2d 1009 (Alaska 1999).....	41
<i>Ben Lomond, Inc. v. Schwartz,</i> 915 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1996)	20
<i>Bidwell v. Scheele,</i> 355 P.2d 584 (Alaska 1960).....	39
<i>Borkowski v. Snowden,</i> 665 P.2d 22 (Alaska 1983).....	8
<i>Bostic v. Dep't of Rev., Child Support Enforcement Div.,</i> 968 P.2d 564 (Alaska 1998)	28, 29
<i>C.G.A. v. State,</i> 824 P.2d 1364 (Alaska 1992)	4, 27
<i>California Alliance of Child & Family Servs. v. Allenby,</i> 589 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Catlett v. Catlett,</i> 561 N.E.2d 948 (Ohio App. 1988).....	21
<i>City of Homer v. Campbell,</i> 719 P.2d 683 (Alaska 1986).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris,</i> 575 A.2d 582 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	21
<i>Crawford v. Gould,</i> 56 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18, 32
<i>Dapo v. State,</i> 454 P.3d 171 (Alaska 2019)	20
<i>Dickman v. Comm'r,</i> 465 U.S. 330 (1984).....	29
<i>Etheredge v. Bradley,</i> 502 P.2d 146 (Alaska 1972)	29
<i>Fayle v. Stapley,</i> 607 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1979)	32
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,</i> 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	19
<i>Grace Thru Faith v. Caldwell,</i> 944 S.W.2d 607 (Tenn. App. 1996).....	21

<i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler v. Dep’t of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 88 P.3d 949 (Wash. 2004)	passim
<i>Harvey v. Cook</i> , 172 P.3d 794 (Alaska 2007)	14, 15
<i>Heitz v. State</i> , 215 P.3d 302 (Alaska 2009).....	14, 28
<i>Henash v. Ipalook</i> , 985 P.2d 442 (Alaska 1999).....	20
<i>Herrada v. City of Detroit</i> , 275 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Higgins v. Beyer</i> , 293 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Huber v. State</i> , 426 P.3d 969 (Alaska 2018).....	14
<i>Hymes v. DeRamus</i> , 222 P.3d 874 (Alaska 2010).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Kummer</i> , 461 N.Y.S.2d 845 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	21
<i>In re J.G.</i> , 652 S.E.2d 266 (N.C. App. 2007)	21
<i>In re Ryan W.</i> , 76 A.3d 1049 (Md. 2013).....	passim
<i>Jahnke v. Jahnke</i> , 526 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1994)	21
<i>Karraker v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Lebahn v. Owens</i> , 813 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children’s Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8, 30, 42
<i>McGuire v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Montgomery Ward v. Thomas</i> , 394 P.2d 774 (Alaska 1964)	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	28
<i>Ostrow v. Higgins</i> , 722 P.2d 936 (Alaska 1986).....	39
<i>Rimrock Chrysler, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 375 P.3d 392 (Mont. 2016)	14
<i>Roberts v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 162 P.3d 1214 (Alaska 2007)	22

<i>Sengupta v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 21 P.3d 1240 (Alaska 2001).....	17
<i>Shinault v. Hawks</i> , 782 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31, 38
<i>Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC</i> , 884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>State v. Dupier</i> , 118 P.3d 1039 (Alaska 2005).....	19
<i>State v. Superior Court</i> , 40 P.3d 1239 (Alaska App. 2002).....	29
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 828 N.E.2d 125 (Ohio App. 2005).....	21
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	17
<i>Webster v. Bechtel, Inc.</i> , 621 P.2d 890 (Alaska 1980).....	18, 19
<i>Willoya v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 53 P.3d 1115 (Alaska 2002).....	14
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 405(j)	36
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(1)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(2)(E).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 407(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 672	26
42 U.S.C. § 674(a)(1)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(B).....	22
AS 47.10.005(1)	20
AS 47.10.084	20
AS 47.10.084(a)	20

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 404.204	26
20 C.F.R. § 404.353(a).....	26

20 C.F.R. § 404.902(q).....	36
20 C.F.R. § 404.2010(b).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.2021(c).....	24
20 C.F.R. § 404.2030	22
20 C.F.R. § 404.2035(a).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(a)(1)	3, 34, 39
20 C.F.R. § 404.2045	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.610(b).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.621(c).....	24
20 C.F.R. § 416.630	22
20 C.F.R. § 416.635(a).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.640(a).....	3, 34, 39
20 C.F.R. § 416.645	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.1205(c).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.1210	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.1226	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.1402(e).....	36
7 AAC 53.020.....	34
7 AAC 53.030.....	24

Rules

Alaska R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	11, 12, 16, 17
------------------------------	----------------

Other Authorities

Amy Dworsky and Mark Courtney, <i>Assessing the Impact of Extending Care Beyond Age 18 on Homelessness: Emerging Findings from the Midwest Study</i> (Mar. 2010)	4
--	---

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines, 87 Fed. Reg. 3315 (Jan. 1, 2022)	24
Children's Bureau, <i>Child Welfare Policy Manual</i>	26, 27
Cost-of-Living Increase and Other Determinations for 2022, 86 Fed. Reg. 58,715 (Oct. 22, 2021)	3
Daniel L. Hatcher, <i>Foster Children Paying for Foster Care</i> , 27 Cardozo L. Rev. 1797 (Feb. 2006).....	5, 7, 35, 36
Federal Matching Shares for Medicaid, the Children’s Health Insurance Program, and Aid to Needy, Aged, Blind, or Disabled Persons for October 1, 2021 Through September 30, 2022, 85 Fed. Reg. 76,586 (Nov. 30, 2020)	26
Jennifer Earle Macomber, et al., <i>Coming of Age: Employment Outcomes for Youth Who Age Out of Foster Care Through Their Middle Twenties</i> (2008).....	4
Ramesh Kasarabada, <i>Fostering the Human Rights of Youth in Foster Care: Defining Reasonable Efforts to Improve Consequences of Aging Out</i> , 17 CUNY L. Rev. 145 (2014).....	3
Social Security Administration, <i>A Guide for Representative Payees</i>	3, 34
Social Security Administration, Program Operations Manual System (POMS), at GN 00502.159, <i>Additional Considerations When Foster Care Agency Is Involved</i>	25
Social Security Administration, Program Operations Manual System, at SI 00830.410, <i>Foster Care Payments</i>	27
Social Security Administration, <i>Spotlight on Plan to Achieve Self Support – 2022 Edition</i>	3
State of Alaska – Department of Health and Social Services ORCA Foster Care Rate Schedule By Community (effective Jul. 1, 2018).....	24
